A

City of Public Works Agenda ltem
WHITEWATER &
Meeting Date: | March 11, 2025
Agenda Item: | Amendment 1 to Task Order 24-10

Staff Contact (name, email, phone):

Brad Marquardt, bmarquardt@whitewater-wi.gov, 262-473-0139

BACKGROUND

(Enter the who, what when, where, why)

Task Order 24-10 pertained to surveying and producing a topographic survey of the Starin Park Underground
Detention Pond. The Task Order was intended to be amended upon learning the City’s ranking in the Clean
Water Fund (CWF) which were anticipated to be released in January. The DNR has still not released the
rankings, however the facilities update plan still must be submitted by March 31 in order to apply for the
funding. The DNR is encouraging communities who are interested in applying to still submit the facilities

plan by March 31.

To keep this project moving along with the intention of submitting an application by September 30, 2025,
Strand has submitted the Amendment. Amendment No. 1 includes submitting the facilities update plan,
hydraulic modeling, preparing design plans and specifications, preparing bidding documents, assisting with

Clean Water Funding financing requirements and other related project requirements.

PREVIOUS ACTIONS — COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

(Dates, committees, action taken)

Task Order 24-10 was approved by the Public Works Committee and Council in November 2024.

FINANCIAL IMPACT
(If none, state N/A)

The original Task Order had an estimated cost of $17,400. The Amendment increases the compensation

to $149,500. $200,000 was included in the 2025 CIP budget. The estimated cost of the underground
detention basin is around $3.6 million.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends a motion to approve Amendment No. 1 to Task Order 24-10 and forward to Council.

ATTACHMENT(S) INCLUDED
(If none, state N/A)

1. Amendment No. 1to TO 24-10



mailto:bmarquardt@whitewater-wi.gov

